PDS-003439 Rev 02                                                Improving Life with Photons                                                            www.luminus.com
SST-20F-W-AH
Product Datasheet
SST-20F-W-AH
The F-Line High Power White LEDs
Features
•  The flip chip in an optimized ceramic package has a typical light output of
700 lm @ 1.5 A, 85 °C (6500K).

•  8 kV HBM ESD rating per ANSI/ESDA/JEDEC JS-001.
Table  of  Contents
Ordering Information. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2
Binning Structure. . . . . . . . . . .  . . . . . . . 3
Absolute Maximum Ratings . . . . . . .  . 6
Characteristics . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6
Soldering Profile. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9
Mechanical Dimensions. . . . . . . . . . . 10
Tape and Reel Outline .  . . . . . . . . . . . 11
Shipping Label .  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12
Packaging .  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13
Notes .  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 14
Applications
•  Outdoor and Roadway Lighting
•  Indoor and Linear Lighting
•  Stadium Lights
•  Flood Lights
•  Work Lights
•  Portable Lights
SST-20F-W-AH
Product Datasheet
CRI CCT
Luminous Flux Chromaticity
Bin Kit3 Ordering Part Number
Minimum Flux Bin1 Minimum Flux2
Min. 70
5000K D6 340 502 SST-20F-WE50-AH-D6502
5700K D6 340 572 SST-20F-WE57-AH-D6572
Typ. 70
Min. 65
5000K D6 340 502 SST-20F-WS50-AH-D6502
5700K D6 340 572 SST-20F-WS57-AH-D6572
6500K D6 340 652 SST-20F-WS65-AH-D6652
Ordering Part Numbers1
Ordering Information
2PDS-003439 Rev 02                                                                                                                                                              www.luminus.com
Product Family Chip Area Color Package Configuration  Bin Kit
S: Surface Mount
S: Dome Lensed
T: Single Emitter
20: 2.0 mm2
F:    F-Line, Flip Chip
W:     White
<x> CRI Category Code
S: CRI>65
E: CRI>70
<yy> Color Temperature
50: 5000K
65: 6500K
AH: Package Code
<ff> Minimum Flux Bin,
see ‘Luminus Flux Binning’
table for details
<ccc> Chromaticity Bin
Kit, see ‘Chromaticity Bin
Kit Codes’ table for details
           SST  20F W<xyy> AH <ffccc>
Part Number Nomenclature
Note:
1. The Ordering Part Number specifies the Minimum Flux Bin in shipment; higher flux bins may be shipped without advance notice. Please refer to ‘Luminous Flux
Binning’ table for details of all flux bins.
2. Product test condition: If =700 mA, Tj=85°C.
3. Shipments always adhere to the color bins specified in each Chromaticity Bin Kit. See ‘Chromaticity Bin Kit Codes’ table for the color bins included in each Bin Kit.
Flux Bin Code
Binning @ 700 mA
Correlated Minimum Flux (lm) @ Tj=85°C2
Tj= 85°C1 Tj= 25°C
Minimum
Flux (lm)
Maximum
Flux (lm)
Minimum
Flux (lm)  350 mA  1000 mA  1500 mA 2500mA
D6 340 355 378 184 462 649 966
D7 355 375 394 192 483 678 1008
D8 375 395 417 203 510 716 1065
D9 395 415 439 213 537 754 1122
Luminous Flux Binning1,2
Voltage Bin Code3
Binning @ 700 mA, Tj= 85°C
Minimum Voltage (V) Maximum Voltage (V)
VH 2.5 2.7
VJ 2.7 2.9
VK 2.9 3.1
VL 3.1 3.3
Note:
1. LEDs are measured at 25°C ambient temperature with 700 mA 20 ms single pulse. The measured values are correlated to values at 85°C junction temperature
(Tj). Luminus maintains a ±7% tolerance on flux measurement.
2. Flux values at other junction temperature (Tj) and/or forward current conditions are calculated and for reference only.
3. Individual voltage bins are not orderable. Luminus maintains a ±0.1V tolerance on forward voltage measurement.
Forward Voltage Binning3
SST-20F-W-AH
Product Datasheet
3PDS-003439 Rev 02                                                                                                                                                              www.luminus.com
Binning Structure
SST-20F-W-AH
Product Datasheet
4PDS-003439 Rev 02                                                                                                                                                              www.luminus.com
Binning Structure
CCT Bin
Code CIEx CIEy Bin
Code CIEx CIEy Bin
Code CIEx CIEy Bin
Code CIEx CIEy
5000K DA
0.3371 0.3490
DB
0.3376 0.3616
DC
0.3463 0.3687
DD
0.3451 0.3554
0.3451 0.3554 0.3463 0.3687 0.3551 0.3760 0.3533 0.3620
0.3440 0.3427 0.3451 0.3554 0.3533 0.3620 0.3515 0.3487
0.3366 0.3369 0.3371 0.3490 0.3451 0.3554 0.3440 0.3427
5700K CA
0.3215 0.3350
CB
0.3207 0.3462
CC
0.3290 0.3538
CD
0.3290 0.3417
0.3290 0.3417 0.3290 0.3538 0.3376 0.3616 0.3371 0.3490
0.3290 0.3300 0.3290 0.3417 0.3371 0.3490 0.3366 0.3369
0.3222 0.3243 0.3215 0.3350 0.3290 0.3417 0.3290 0.3300
6500K BA
0.3048 0.3207